No. 19, 1949.

AN ORDINANCE to provide for disposal of the surplus moneys arising out of the winding of the School known as "The Church of England Grammar School for Girls Cremorne."

WHEREAS the School formerly known as "The Church of England Grammar School for Girls Cremorne" was carried on by a Council pursuant to the provisions of the Church of England Grammar School for Girls Cremorne Ordinance 1925 and the said School has been closed and the affairs thereof wound up. AND WHEREAS there has arisen out of such winding up a surplus of the sum of One Thousand one hundred and forty nine pounds fifteen shillings or thereabouts after the payment of all liabilities of the School. AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of the said Ordinance such surplus is held by the Trustees of the School upon trust for the benefit of the said School. AND WHEREAS it is impossible or inexpedient to carry out or observe the said trusts. AND WHEREAS prior to the closing of the said School the Council resolved that in the process of winding up the said School a full term's salary should be paid to the Principal of the School. AND WHEREAS the Principal was then in receipt of a salary at the rate of Fifty two pounds per term. AND WHEREAS the Sydney Church of England Girls' Grammar School has as one of its branches a School known as Redlands at 274 Military Road, Cremorne. Now therefore the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney in the name and place of the said Synod ordains and declares as follows;-

- By reason of circumstances subsequent to the creation of the said trusts it is impossible and inexpedient to carry out and observe such trusts and the same are hereby varied accordingly.
- 2. The said surplus sum shall be applied by the said Trustees:—
 - (a) Firstly in payment of the costs charges and expenses of and incidental to this Ordinance and the winding up of the said School.

The Church of England Grammar School for Girls Cremorne Amendment Ordinance of 1949.

- (b) Secondly in payment to the former Principal of the School, Miss Fewtrell, the sum of Fifty-two pounds.
- (c) Thirdly, in payment of the sum of One hundred and fifty pounds to the Sydney Church of England Girls' Grammar School Council to be held upon trust for the branch known as Redlands aforesaid to be set aside by the said Council and designated the St. Chad's Divinity Prize Endowment Fund and to be used by the said Council for the provision of an annual Divinity Prize or Prizes at the said School.
- (d) Fourthly, as to the residue to pay over the same to the said Sydney Church of England Girls' Grammar School Council to be held upon trust for the branch School known as Redlands aforesaid to be set aside by the said Council and designated the "St. Chad's Memorial Class Room Endowment Fund" and to be used by the said Council for the provision of a class room or rooms at the said School to be known as the "St. Chad's Memorial Class Room" or "Rooms" and the said Council shall arrange for the erection in on or adjacent to the said Class Room or Rooms a suitable memorial Class Room" or "Rooms."
- 3. The receipt of the Secretary or the Treasurer for the time being of the said Sydney Church of England Girls' Grammar School Council shall be a sufficient discharge for all moneys paid to it pursuant to this Ordinance.
- 4. This Ordinance shall be styled and cited as "The Church of England Grammar School for Girls Cremorne Amendment Ordinance of 1949."

The Church of England Grammar School for Girls Cremorne Amendment Ordinance of 1949.

I certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

W. G. HILLIARD, Bishop,

Chairman of Committees.

I certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 16th day of December, 1949.

H. V. ARCHINAL.

Diocesan Secretary.

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

20th December, 1949.